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Understanding why 
your baby died 
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If there has to be a post-mortem, the 
coroner or procurator fiscal will speak 
to you about it.   

They can say there has to be a  
post-mortem, even if you do not 
agree.  

The coroner or procurator fiscal will 
write a report about what they find 
out. They will share this report with 
you. 

It might take a long time to get this 
report.  The coroner should let you 
know what’s happening and how long 
it will take.  

If you find it hard to understand the 
report, you can ask them to write it  
so that it is easier to understand. 
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Patient Safety 
Investigation 

If the hospital did not give you the 
right care they will do an 
investigation. 

In England and Wales the 
investigation is called a Patient 
Safety Incident Investigation. 

In Northern Ireland the investigation 
is called a Serious Adverse Incident 
Investigation. 

In Scotland it is called a  
Serious Adverse Event Review. 
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You have a right to be involved in the 
investigation.  You can tell the hospital 
your thoughts and feelings about your 
care. 

If the investigation finds the hospital 
did not give you the right care, they 
must be honest and open with you 
about it. 

Sharing what went wrong means staff 
can change how they give care to 
other families in the future.   

This might stop the same thing from 
happening to other families and 
babies. 
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Other investigations that 
only happen in England 

If your baby died during or after 
labour and you were more than 37 
weeks pregnant, there might be an 
independent investigation.   

Independent means people who do 
not work for the hospital will look at 
what happened. 

This type of investigation will only 
happen if you want it to.  Your key 
contact will ask you what you want to 
happen. 

Independent investigations and 
hospital reviews can sometimes 
happen at the same time. 
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? Contact us 

If you need help and support you can 
contact us. 

Phone: 
0808 164 3332 

Email: 
helpline@sands.org.uk 

Online: 
www.sands.community 
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